were considered as low birth weight (LBW) (7,8). The LBW 
newborns were further classified for sub-analysis as very low 
birth weight (VLBW) for newborns <1500 g and extremely low 
birth weight (ELBW) for those <1000 g [9].
After applying the inclusion and exclusion criteria, a total 
of two thousand eight hundred sixty (2860) newborns were 
included for the study. The newborns were categorized into 
four study groups. Term born with NBW newborns were 
grouped as TERMNBW, term born with LBW were grouped as 
TERMLBW, PT born with NBW were termed as PTNBW and 
PT with LBW were termed as PTLBW.